Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Autoclaves Limited

Company number

03474110

In the

Chancery Division

Court case number

High Court of Jusuce, Leeds District Registry, 440 of 2014

[full name of court)

(a} Insert full name{s) HWe (a)
and address(es) of
adminisiratos(s)

Howard Smith
KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Newille Street
[ecds

LS14DW

Jonathan Charles Marston
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neviile Street

Leeds

LS| 4DW

Joint Adnimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates  from to
(b) 9 Apnl 2014 7(b) 8 October 2014
1 4 a
Signed
Jo:r{t f\dmlmstralor
Dated 4 November 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Penny Tang
the box opposite but 1f you do 1t will help Compamies KPMGLLP
Housw to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact informauon that you give will be visible o Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS14DW United Kingdom
DX 724440 Leeds Tel 0113 2313696

U

101172014 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




cutting through complexity ™

Autoclaves
Limited - in
Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 9 April 2014 to
8 October 2014




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2} an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the admirustration and how likely it s that we will be
able to pay each ciass of creditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document Is attached {Appendix 5)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, hitp ffwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AE409F 1833 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report 1s attached
{Appendix 6)

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs
5 Future strategy
Appendix 1  Statutory information
Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix3  Schedule of expenses
Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix5  Glossary

Appendix 6 Notice: About this report

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affibated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All rights reserved



1

|

Executive summary

The Company resolved on 9 April 2014 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

The notice of appointment was lodged at Leeds High Court of Justice on 9 April 2014 and we
were duly appointed

This progress report covers the pertod from the date ¢f our appointment to 8 October 2014

We circulated our statement of proposals {'proposals’) to all known creditors on 30 May 2014
They were deemed approved without moedification on 11 June 2014

All the Company's assets have been sold and the majonty of anticipated realisations have been
made To date we have not collected any sums from debtors, as all debtors in the Administration
are in dispute ar have requested further documentation Some of these debts have already been

written off and we are currently in the process of thying to resolve any outstanding matters for the
remaining debtors to obtain payment (Section 2 - Progress to date)

There are no secured creditors In the Administration (Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

It 1s not anticipated that there will be a distnibution to preterential creditors in the Adrmimistration
(Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

It 13 not anticipated that there will be a distribution 10 unsecured creditors in the Administration
(Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

Please note you should read this progress report in conunction with our proposals which were
Issued to the Company’s creditors and can be found at http /iwww insolvency-

kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AE40SF1833 htmi  Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Howard Smith

Joint Administrator

m See Notce About thss Report Al nghts reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP, 2 UK mited liabiity partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fims affibated with KPMG internatonal
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date It
follows the information provided in our proposals

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

The Joint Administrators set out their strategy in the proposals dated 30 May 2014 which has been
followed durng the course of the administration To date, no modifications to the Para 49 proposals
have been made

Trading

As referred to in the proposals, on appointment, the Administrators reviewed the Company’s trading
position and determined that it was not commercially viable for the business to continue to trade with
a view to achieving a sale as a going concern

The 16 employees of the Company were made redundant on or shortly after the Joint Administrators
appointment once a small element of work in progress was completed

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set out In the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations dunng the perniecd are provided below
Plant and machmnery, furniture & equipment and stock

As described more fully in our proposals, the majonty of the assets comprising of cutting machinery,
dnils, scaffolding, Iifting equipment and vanous other small items of unencumbered equipment was
sold on 7 May 2014 by online auction for £63,74D0 88 The aucuon was managed by Edward
Symmons (‘ES’)

ES adwised that this represented fair value for the assets and the sale proceeds have been allocated
as follows

m Plant and machinery - £562,000
m Furniture & equipment - £6,140 68
m Stock - £5,600

included in the above amount and as referred to in our proposals, ES sold some of the Company’s
camputers and furniture to Premier Autoclave Service and Solutions {'Prermier’) for £1,065, which
was paid on completion

Two of the directors of Premier, being Russell Gibson and Jane Gibson, are also directors of the
Company The sale was on the basis of an independent valuation, prepared by ES, who advised that
this represented fair value for the assets, therefore we are satisfied that the transaction was at arm'’s
length

All sale proceeds have been received in the Administration

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved & 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity Al nights reserved




Leasehold property

ES have confirmed that there 1s no value n the lease and therefore a surrender of the property was
sought

Trade Debtors

At the date of our appointment, the bock value of the debtors totalled approximately £61,898 Since
our appointment we have wrtten to all debtors on a number of occasions requesting for these
outstanding sums to be paid There were a total of four debtors on appomtment, as per the Company
records, all of which have since disputed the amounts owed

To date, we have written off £4,158 In respect of disputed debts where the debtors’ counter claims
were valued and substantiated

We are currently in the process of trying to resolve other debtor disputes and obtaining requested
decumentation, m order to maximise realisations for the remaining debtor ledger balance of £47,739

Other debtors

At the date of our appointment, there were several outstanding balances in relation to associated
companies, these were as follows

m Premier Autoclaves Service and Solutions Lid - £5,457 10
m Autoclaves Technologies Lid - £30,372 15

w Elcadant Precision Sheet Metai Ltd - £141,982 17

=» Twenty Films Ltd - £426 09

We wrote to the assoclated companies on 6 June 2014 requesting for the outstanding sums to be
pald Our investigations found that Premier and Twenty Films Ltd ((Twenty Twenty') were 1in fact
creditors of the Company Therefore set off was applied to these accounts removing the debtor
balance We are currently in the process of investigating and agreeing the other debtor amounts, in
order to make further recoveries

To date we have not realised any monies in respect of other debtors

Cash at bank

Cash at bank of £1,713 36 has been received from Natwest Bank plc {'NatWaest') in respect of the
Company's former bank account An amount of £1,072 47 was received from NatWest by the Joint
Adrmunistrators which had been incorrectly paid into the NatWest account following our appowntment
This represents an amount due to a connected company, Prermier The Joint Administrators have
arranged for this to be refunded to Prermer after 8 October 2014

Goodwvill

Intangible assets compnising of the customer list, engineenng drawings and manuals were sold to
Premier on 23 July 2014 for £1,000 No other offers or expression of interest were received by the
Jomnt Administrators, therefore this represented the best recovery for the Company’s creditors

As referred to above, Premier 1s a connected company by wvirtue of two of the directors, being Russell
Gibson and Jane Gibson, also being directors of the Company

Sundry Refunds

A payment and refund of £120 has been received in relation to a payment made to Royal Mall for the
re-direction of mail

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Investigations

We have reviewed the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken
aganst third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

We have comphed with the relevant statutory requirements to provide information on the conduct of
the Company’s directors and any shadow directors to the Department for Business, Innovaticn and
Skilis The contents of our submission are confidential

2.3 Costs

Payments made 1n thrs period are set out In the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant payments made duning the period are provided below

Direct labour

Payments totaling £712 were made to employees in order to facilitate the completion of the WIP
This included wages, Nl and PAYE

Sub-contractor and sub-contractor expenses

Payments totalling £664 73 were made to subcontractors of the Company in respect of their labour
and expenses in order to facilitate the completion of the WIP

Accountant fees

A payment of £1,075 was made to the Company’s accountant for therr assistance in producing
information in relation to the Company's financial position, management accounts and the preparation
of the statement of affairs

Agents'Naluers’ fees

ES was instructed to act as our agent In relation to the valuation of the business and assets of the
Company ES have significant expenence of dealing with the business and asset valuation and sales
Iin insolvent situations

A total payment of £8,137 was made to ES during the period in relation to the above This included
fees for initial valuation advice, time costs, and a 5% commission on ehgible assets sold

Agents' disbursements

ES has been paid £7,372 in relation to marketing the auction sales, portening, site preparation,
clearance costs and charges for the disposal of hazardous waste Also included m the fee was
contractor charges, health and safety survey charges, standard waste disposal and travel expenses

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Coocperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Legal fees and disbursements

Chadwick Lawrence LLP (‘Chadlaw’) was instructed to act as solicitors in relation to the Company
They have significance experence of dealing with formal insolvencies A summary of the assistance
provided to us by Chadlaw dunng the admmistration s as foliows

m preparation of documents necessary to place the Company into administration,

» filing the necessary documents at court in order to place the Company into administration,
= confirmation of the validity of the appointment, and

w general advice regarding post appcintment matters

A payment of £2,843 was made to Chadlaw during the period 8 April 2014 to 2 July 2014, inclusive of
disbursements of £43 for court fees and compantes house search fees

Telephone/Telex/Fax

A payment of £24 62 was paid to NT Independent Networks Ltd in relation to a fixed line rental and
anatogue line for the pericd of the Joint Adrministrators occupation of the premises in relation to the
Company’s alarm system

Insurance of assets

£498 26 was paid in the penod to insure the assets of the business and provide public haklity cover
for the Company

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detaled the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the schedule of
expenses attached (Appendix 3)

Summaries of the most significant expenses which have been incurred in the peniod but have not yet
been paid are provided below

Rent and utilities

Rent of approximately £2,511 remains outstanding to Rock Structural Engineenng in relation to the
Company's occupation of the premises during the administration, for the period 1 May 2014 to 16
May 2014

3 Dividend prospects

3.1 Secured creditors

We are not aware of any secured claims agamst the Company

3.2 Preferential creditors

We estimate the amount of preferential claims to be £18,995

Based on current estimates, 1t 1s highly unbkely that there will be a dividend to preferential creditors

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it 1s highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors

E% See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

We are seeking approval from the preferental creditors that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff according to the charge-out rates included in Appendix 4

- disbursements for services provided by KPMG {(defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set
out in Appendix 4

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of
Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 8 October 2014, we have incurred time costs of £136,361
These represent 480 hours at an average rate of £284 per hour

Remuneration
During the penod, we have not drawn any remuneration

Disbursements

Dunng the period, we have incurred disbursements of £351 None of these have yet been pad

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from our appointment to 8 October
2014 We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary iguidation 1s the exit route for the administration and if we are appointed
as Jomnt Liguidators, the basis of remuneration which 1s approved for the administration will continue
to apply in the creditors” voluntary iguidation

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, 2 UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affarrs, the business and the property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the admimstration  This will include but not be hmited to
m realising outstanding trade and other debtor amounts, and

m finalising the administration including payment of all administration liabilities

5.2 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 8 Aprit 2015 or earlier if {1) an
extension request IS necessary or {2} the administration has been completed prior to that time

See Notice About this Report All ights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present reqistered office

Autoclaves Limited
1 December 1997
03474110

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Newvilie Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW

Administration information

Admnistration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Functions

Current admnistration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in Leeds High Court of
Justice, 440 of 2014

Company
9 Apnl 2014
Howard Srmuth and Jonny Marston

The functions of the Joint Admunistrators are being exercised by
them individusally or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

8 Apnil 2015

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cocperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Autoclaves Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ trading accounts

From 09/04/2014 From 09/04/2014
Statement of Affairs (£) To 08/10/2014 (£) To 08/10/2014 (£)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct labour {712 47) (712 47}
Sub contractor expenses (528 73} (528 73)
Sub contractors {136 Q0} (136 00)

(1,377 20) (1,377 20)
Trading surplus/{deficit) (1,377 20) (1,377 20)

m See Notice About this Report Ali nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Autoclaves Limited - in Administration

loint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

From 09/04/2014 From 09/04/2014

Statement of affairs (£} To 08/10/2014 (£} To 08/10/2014 (£}
ASSET REALISATICNS

40,000 00  Plant & machinery 52,00000 52,000 Q0

Furniture & equipment 6,140 68 6,140 68

500000 Stock 5,600 00 5,600 00

40,000 00  Trade Debtors NIL NIL

20,000 00 Other debtors NIL NIE

Goodwill 1,000 00 1,000 00

13300 Cash at bank 1,713 36 1,713 36

66,454 04 66,454 D4

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross 3718 3718
Sundry refunds 12000 12060
Third party funds 1,072 47 1,072 47
Trading surplus/(deficit) {1,377 20) (1,377 20)

(147 55) (147 55)

COST OF REALISATIONS

Accountant fees {1,075 00) (1,075 00)
Agents'/Valuers' fees {8,137 03) (8,137 03)
Agents' disbursements {7,371 82) {7,371 82)
Legal fees {2,800 00} (2,800 00)

. Legal disbursements {43 00} (43 00)
Telephone/Telex/Fax (24 62) (24 62)
Re-direction of mail {120 00) (120 00}
Statutory advertising (84 60) {84 60)
Insurance of assets (499 26) (499 26)
{20,155 33) {20,155 33)

105,133 00 46,151 16 46,151.16

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able 3,789 36
Floating charge current 55,309 94
Floating ch VAT payable (12,948 14)

46,151 16 46,151 16

See Nouce About this Report All rights reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses {09/04/2014 to 08/10/2014)

tncurred and paid in Incurred in the
the period  penod not yet paid
Expenses (£) {£} (£) Total (£}
Cost of reahsations
Accountant fees 1,075 00 000 1,075 00
Agemts'/Valuers' fees 8,13703 000 8,137 03
Agents’ disbursements 7,371 82 000 7,371 82
Legal fees 2,800 00 000 2,800 00
Legal disbursements 43 00 000 4300
Telephone/Telex/Fax 24 62 000 24 62
Statutory advertising 84 60 000 84 60
Insurance of assets 499 26 Q00 499.26
Rent and utilities 000 2,51096 2,510 %
TOTAL 20,035 133 2,510 96 22,546 29

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request mora mformation about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of
the Court

Creditors’ night to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wash to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
ncurred dunng the penod covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of receving this progress report

Applicatians by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the permission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Penny Tang at KPMG LLP,
1 The Embankment, Newille Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwerk of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entty All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Jomt Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing in the administration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 15 to delegate tasks in the admunistration to appropriate members of staff considering therr
level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as 1o maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance reguiring
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is avallable at

http /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/techmical_library/Guides_to/Guide_to_Joint
Administrators_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Penny Tang on 0113 231
3696

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
administration, using a mimimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the admirustration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of tme spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but 1s
reflected In the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/hr From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 565 595
Director 485 535
Senior Manager 475 485
Manager 385 405
Senior Administrator 265 280
Administrator 195 205
Support 120 125

The charge-cut rates used by us mught penodically rise {for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the period of the administration In our next statutory report, we will mform creditors
of any matenial amendments to these rates

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabiity partnership and
a member firgn of the KPMG network of tndependent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Policy tor the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s speaific expenditure diectly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appaintment in question
but not to a payment t¢ an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated 10 the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

® Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
B Use of company car — 60p per mile
| Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will alsc be charged where approprate

We have incurred the following disbursements from the date of our appointment to 8 October 2014

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid (£} Unpaid (£} Paid (£) Unpaid (£} Totals {£)
Meals 1565 NIL 1565
Mileage NIL 89 85 B9 85
Sundry 24500 NIL 245 00
Total 260 65 89 85 35050

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disburserments without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved 1n the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carned out for the period 9 Apnl 2014 to 8 Octoher 2014

The key areas of work have been .

Statutory and B collaung imitial nformation to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, ncluding creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,
providing imitial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,
Posting information on a dedicated web page,
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,
ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations wathin the relevant timescales

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoning and reviewing the admimstration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to varnous work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of pregress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

reviewing and authonsing jumior staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with queries arising dunng the appomtment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the admunistration,

allocaung and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
liaising with legal adwvisors regarding the various Instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filng and information recording practices, ncluding documenting
strategy decistons

Cashiering

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,

prepanng payroll payments for retained staff, deahing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee's banks,

reconciling post-appomntment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensuring complrance with appropriate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

submitting relevant initial notihcations to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considenng the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,

working imtially on tax returns relating to the penods affected by the admenistration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Shareholders

providing notification of our appointment,
responding to enguines from shareholders regarding the administration,
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Trachng

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence,
ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
haising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

haising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

seeking legal adwvice in relation to book debt collections,

haising with the directors regarding debtor recovenes,

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other associated
companies

Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases,
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,

Health and safety

liaising with internal health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety
issues and environmental 1ssues, including ensuring that legal and icensing obligations
are complied with,

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety comphance

Open cover
Insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

laising with the post-appotntment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropnate cover in place,

assessing the level of insurance premiums

Emplioyees

deahng with quenes fram employees regarding vanous matters relating te the
administration and their employment,

m See Notice About this Report All ights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UX imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationa!
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




.

m dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submussions to the relevant government departments,
® holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
adrmunistration and our strategy,
B administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and prepanng PAYE and NIC returns,
# communcating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,
B dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and laising with the Redundancy Payments Office,
B managing claims from employees,
B ensuning secunty of assets held by employees
Creditors and m drafting and circulating our proposals,
clams B creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,
® responding to enquines from credrtors regarding the adrministration and submission of
therr claims,
m reviewing completed farms submitted by creditors, recerding claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,
m dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits,
B agreeing preferential/unsecured clams,
® drafting our progress report
Investigations/ B reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the adrministration,
directors | laising with management to produce the Statement of Affas and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,
® arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail,
B reviewing the questionnaires subritted by the Directors of the Company,
B reviewing pre-appointment transactions,
M drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authonty
Time costs

Pre-Administration costs (08/04/2014 to 08/04/2014)

Hours
Average
Partner / Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support Total] Time Cost (f) {f}
Advising directors 170 170 340 1,139 00 33500
Pre-administration checks 110 11¢ 522 50 475 00
Total 000 280 170 000 450 1,661 50 369.22

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (09/04/2014 to 08/10/2014)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£} Hourly Rate (£)
Trading
Employees
Correspondence 040 500 050 990 263500 266 16
Administration 8 planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
General correspondence 1120 610 1730f 6,609 50 376 27
Notification of appointment 060 210 270 694 50 257 22

kbidb!

Cooperative a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK imited hability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International




SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {09/04/2014 to 08/10/2014)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£)| Hourly Rate [£)
Cashiening
General {Cashienng} 130 080 400 610 1,968 50 32270
?::;?:{:f;?:jﬁgs 010 090 100 28750 287 50
General -
Boocks and records 170 40 30 42 00| 8,521 00 202 88
Statutory and compliance
Adwising directors 370 500 870 2732580 314 08
pppontmentand refated 020 920 2030 050 3020 848550 280 98
Appointment documents 050 110 160 805 00 503 13
Bonding and bordereau 030 010 040 162 00 40500
Checklist & reviews 040 550 11 30 1780 4,96500 27893
Pre-administration checks 020 130 150 714 50 478 33
Strategy documents 230 230 109250 475 00
Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT 21 50 2150 848450 394 63
E’;st appointment corporation 100 600 7.00| 279500 399 29
Post appointiment VAT 050 400 4 50 972 50 218 11
Creditors
Creditors and clams
Agreement of unsecured 310 310 60450 195 00
General correspondence 0 60 2340 5010 74 10| 21,025 50 283 74
[ oy ppomtment VAT/PAYE 080 230 310] 82850 267 26
ROT Claims 230 310 540] 1,689700 314 26
Statutory reports 090 580 26 20 3290/ 8,30050 252 29
Employees
Correspondence 655 655 164475 251 11
Pensions reviews 010 270 280 565 00 201 79
Investigation
Directors
correspondence with 140 530 670 1,698 50 253 51
B form drafting and 050 110 2920 3080 653100 21205

submission

kbirG

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms aifilated with KPMG International




SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {09/04/2014 to 08/10/2014)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director  Manager Admunistrator Support Total {£)] Hourly Rate (£}
Et:fccl:ﬁsrts questionnarre/ 030 280 310 688 50 22210
Statement of affairs 0 &0 140 030 220 966 00 439 09
Investigations
ﬁgg::g:ﬂgg;ce € 280 280 54600 195 00
Mall redirection 020 130 150 348 80 23233
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 090 590 6.80| 1,591 00 23397
Debtors C 80 2320 55 70 79 70! 22,274 50 279 48
Goodwill 140 140 865 00 475 00
Health & safety 090 180 270 778 50 288 33
Leasehold property 020 490 7 50 1260/ 3,84200 304 92
?nft‘:fgseq“'pme”t' fixtures & 060 130 190 53850 283 42
Open cover nsurance 0 50 4 90 540{ 1,19300 22093
Other assets 080 350 430 1,06250 247 Q9
Plant and machinery 440 4 40| 209000 475 00
Sale of business 060 060 117 00 195 00
Stock and WIP 920 920 437000 47500
Trading code used outside trading penod
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 120 120 570 00 475 00
Total in period 710 15100 320 65 100 47975 136,36125 284 23
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date} 000 000
SIP 9 perniod tme (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 perred end date) 47975 136,361 25
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 pernod end date) 47975 136,361 2b

kb

Cooperative, a Swiss entity Alfl nghts reserved

See Notice About this Report Alf nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International




Appendix 5 Glossary

Company

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

ES

Chadlaw

NatWest

TUPE

Autoclaves Limited - in Administration

Howard Smith and Jonny Marston

KPMG LLP

Edward Symmons LLP

Chadwick Lawrence LLP

Natwest Bank Plc

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency

Rules 1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limsted habelity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 6 Notice About this report

This report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Jonny Marston, the Joint Administrators of
Autoclaves Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply with therr statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no
other purpose It I1s not surtable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and i1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are lliustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or 1n any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent permitted by taw, the Joint
Administrators do not agsume any responsibility and will not accept any liability 1in respect of this
report to any such person

Howard Smith 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the insolvency Practitioners
Association

-

Jonathan Charles Marston 1s authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the admurustration

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ©® 2014 KPMG LLP a UK tmited habihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnesstup and a mermber firm of the KPMG
network of iIndependent member firms affliated with KPMG International Cooperative, 2
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The nformation contained herein 1s of a general nature and 18 not Intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information there can be no guarantee that such information i1s
accurate as of the date w15 received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropnate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the paruicular situation

The KPMG name logo and cutting through complexity” are ragistered trademarks or
irademarks of KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International "}




